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fcones County Board of Foning Apoeals

A5 Sonith Pine Strest
Wiatkala; sauth Camohng 290481

Fe: Variznoe Justification and Support for Theeso Varfancos related to Verizon Wirelass
Froposad 250 SelfSupport Tower in Ooohee County

Dear Membersof the Board of Zening Appeals:

Faulte st Fester Rizal Estate ac., on Sehalf of Yerizoh Wirsless, suhmits fhis istter and acrormmanying
evhibits in suppant of it applivation fur three werigneds related to il lolecommunications project,
Werizon Winslats is SL.Er:ing b VaFiance s [r-:m DLhﬂ-bE L.-.':IU‘T‘-.-' Lo E.u:iu:iE et '3.-2 Hﬂl:f-"ﬂj"_'t}
relzred tn;_:- - 'l':-arlfs from ioer rr'l"nrl: af- -NiFAY, aﬁi:f PLERE rig nee Triar Dr_-::l nee Coumty Zoning CUL.E Seciian
3 3135 relatzd to lewier hieighl, A Lcs letler will reake agpar Er_tt_ HESe vaTTARCRS Ars TECREsANY AN
permitted By the velevant zoning code. ' '

Road EE-ﬂ:I_E-I:“ Variance

b ifcgu ity Loning Gade Section 32-1340m 5| related totelecomenunications towers reglises 4
sathazy from the fearmst public coad righl-olwiy of the Lowe s Bolginl pies Lid feat, In'this g:_a"se. ihat

P T o) . L LI - - - . i ST ey X e . .|l"
wid transiate fo 4 308 faot settack, The oropased site will nat meet fhatsetback as it rafares in borh 'r?-‘"x:

Hizhizrids ngt'nl.-'.a',- dnl:l Moretiesd Place Rosd, Alils dlosest poinl, Lz Lo willl B |.‘::r||';.I 240 Tron li"lr_

R R

Foan rbhhn}f WAy oF Gt of T".u:ﬂ;fl mracls, and therefors, the m-.x--;r '.|'|.'I| Tenire ‘“ufﬁ VariAnCes rj’f o me
e F:—.*TE.,—]_r_ FEqUirEme ity

Theri are 4 ban rjf_Lf-.I al factare that .rjum'sgudét- Lhe alacament o7 the LOWEE N its eurrent IoEation on the
aroperty aﬂﬁ-iL_J-a:"tff-,.- the grantiag of the VEMANCES., rn;"é- tatha t'liﬂﬁ_qfé;’lh-,- af the narel, The Existence of
a crenk, the exlstenice ofan choalieal power line an “.Il..' praperlland theexizlenceo f_.ru*.:idw-_*rLLiu'i
SCtLreS o the praperty, T]'rpnﬁ & no incation o tf‘réjp;npﬁ ity whers & Tower could b canstrizcted
wikh a selbsackoof 3 IU.'!'L"_L‘E!.. dnd still provide a remedy bocthe chvioos service gap | n i:h!a srea. .

Tha sttached lters 1 and 3 ia;-ep'éﬁre pach -:'F"rl'.-lesf! iters in ;f:_reﬁ"rﬁtr refait iremn 1 s a United States
Genlogical Survey muap of LAe propased site, and M i*-:a. capy of the County's Gi§ m'%p at the
property '.'..'lrt-l LETiE rafe-'.'anx setbar_k:s nat2d, Tha din= iing on |1=F'I'F| 3 r'FFIl'F‘IF'I'I“I‘E. the a'.r.,-'.fl .3-‘1:& ar'e;l [
‘the property ahlc:lhg byt 3iEaethack, tiias (A Lincleates, Ehare s a I’:uTI«,- sioep drane nrumn,g
o the cutside of the arcperiy W thecenten Thesteep aradecwill make THimpossible s build the
eequiretaceess oad il we werd todorate thatoweriatha tanter ot tha pripechy coraistent with the
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1!-['.-5] serhack. Furthermore, thers bsa stearmand a powar line o the: property thal Tarther ik khie
avatiabilibe ol land whers we cauld Toate 1he tower consistent with the 209" setbiack,

Fince iwas not possible tofind & locetion on the subject parcel that mata Vertzon's tovwer requires 2
pranireem setback D-FIIE;DT:L'EL prarder Lo be Salely epeérated. because 220° et Talb radies of the Sowar
&y :-:-rtif:aer:i.h'p-p.bﬁ-u“th Caralina ficansedd professignalenginest &5 indiratad an thaattached e 2 A
this letrer demonstrates. because of thi 220" (il e thizse 15 N Fisk Lo thi 5J.i§JjE':.1 Foaadaaeas ot
nelghno ng j.;.a..r_'i:,élq.frr:-m Tlie _qf*.ei'rrting o the varianca.

Heipht Variance

agditiomathy, Vorizon Wiseless neeids 2 height variancein order toopropeidy operate its faciitias: It s
rEcEssan to have zr averall towss height st 2505 with 5 2 lizhtaing rog. Hewever, the Doonee Couiy
Zoting Codepstabhshes o lower boigaitineiabion ol 2507 nthes-area, Bus taothe axtremely paor
cEverape i thisaes s necessan ta have atmwer with antennas located at ZED in-order to tamedy
thecoverage. Al it s pecessary (o e lower of s helght teecontaln a &7 fighening rod inorder to
comaly withsciind g ng’iixer—rlng. pra::r:u;m i ¢

Fexpectiully Subrmitted,

E!ake fprakl ir:






Sabre Industries’

Towers and Poles

N - s e o

March 2,204

hir. Braft Siough
Yaridon Wirsless
Accounts Payable
PO Box 2167
Folsom, GA S5763

RE: 250° S3A-50 Self-supparting tower at Mountain Rest, SC(Sabre ¥98718 Revision AY
Dear My Slough,

The above refefenced tower hias been designad for a Basic Wind Speed uf 50 mph with no ice andg
40 mph with 3/4" ice, Sructure Glass |, Exposure Categeny G, Topographic Categony 1, in
accordance with the Tﬁe*‘ﬂ mmunmaunns Incustry Assosiation Standard ANSITIA-222- G ‘Sirictural
Stanaard for Antenna Bupporiing StructUunes and Artennas’.

When Sabre lowers are-designed aecording tothis Standard, the wind pressures and steel strength

== canacities include soveral safaty factors, resuting in an ovarall mirimurn safety facior of ZE.
Therstors, it Ehighly uniul-ze.lj.r that the tower will fail strusturally in 2 wind event where e design wind
speed s exceeded within the range of the bwilt-in safely fzclors, Should the wind speed inctease
beyond fhe capacity of the built-in safety factors, io the point of faliure of one or more structural
alemems, the most ikely location of the failure would be within one or more of the tower menivers in
the upper sortion. This would result In 8 buekling failure mode, where the loaded member would
bend beyand #a lastic limit (beyond the point where the member would refurn to s original shaps
upon removal of the wind load),

Therefore, it is Ity thai tha owerall efect of auch an extrema wind event would be lncalized huﬂﬂh"'lg
of a tower sestion.  Assuming that the wind pressure pm-ﬁ!e iz similar to that used o design ke tower,
the teweer is most likely to buckle at the location of the highest combined strese ratie in the Uppst
pDrIIE-I'I of the tower. This would resultin tha porfian of the fowier ahove the failure locasion ‘i::r].:!n'-g
puar’ onta the porion of tha tower balow the failure location, Please nofe thal Hiis Jeitar oy
applies to the above referenced lowsr designed and mamiiaciurad b]-" Sabire Towers & Poles.
i e undikely avant ot iotal separation, this, In Wrn, wolid resullin coflapse of ihe sec:imn apove,
withit 2 radiis of 220 feat. e,

Sinceraly,

Robai E. Beacom, P.E.
o Deslan Engineer i
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Oconee County Planning Commission
415 5. Pine 51. » Walhalia; South Carclina 29691
Phowe (264) 638-42713 = Fax (864) 635-41565

Application for Land Use Permit

|
Duta  Lan 27,°201¢

I, 1;-|:'¢i-||l: .1r||—.:_F-:j-'.|¢:-"‘§:fﬂa.| -E:ita:te_: L (owwmier) {ag et of -Dwnéf}
hereby make application to the Ocones County Planning Commission for
the following lard usage: |

iL‘-i-nn:;er.aF Liza Perrdit to constructa 2500 S0 Bvopon Dol anjaations
Tower

Company Mamels: |"..I'ér'i1r_1'n Miroiess

Lot Murmbee (kA Block N_umh{en:l;-q.-,ﬁ,

Tax Map Numbiare osl o0oseaa.
° 1

Adldides: Wi Plazeiead Mounzin REs ST 1565
, :

Existinie Larid S‘G!".I'-.'-.-:.-,dr'.l

special Conditions ffany: [Mone

Isthe tracy or parcel of lang-resticred by sy recordes covenant that is I Yos 7 Mo
cantrary toor conflices with, ar prohiils the proposed activity? o =
f the develaper of this frector parcel of land nave you applied any — e v
rastriciions by recordec consenant? If wes, plaaseadach 2 copy e

Apphiant's Mame Famk and Fouer Réal Bt Tne o Blske Uneklia

duddress: Ij #8 Uhrce Wil Boad WW, Suite 102 Crand Ropids, Mizhizu 49544

Mailing A ddrcas (i d Ferenty
= =

Phene Humber g7 araismd 112 o Minber AT 567 AR

L

o :
‘:'c‘iglurturct:_d_-\,l-ﬁ"% A '{___ Paze 3029014
=

iy

e e sediived U han | =i MOT A RENLIES PERMT APRECATIN Dot thie the Oanae
County Building Cedes Dffice (3047131005} for raore infermetion on requised biiiding permds

o :'i'._.l|:|i5-: Ak
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~ Faull&Foster

January 27, 2014

Josh Stevens

Plariner

Doonee County

415 5. Pine S

Wathaila, South Cardling 29691

Re: Verizon Wiraless Special Exception Permit Applications for 2507 Sglif
Support Tower on Moorhead Flace Road

Dear Mr. Stevens:

L aulk and Foster Real Estate, Inc. subrmits the enciosed special excepltion parmit
application and related materials on behall of Verizon Wireless as lessee of property
an Moorhesd Place Road in Mountain fast cwned by Thomas Mouley: Enclosed s the
falicwing:

- Land Use Agplication
- Ordinance Compfance Statement and Related Exhibits A-G
- Acditioral Copiesof Certain Exnibits

Thank vou inadvance for your consideration and please cantast me Wit any
additlonal guestions or concarns,

Sy
77

s

Biake Conklin
Faullkand Foster

e

SEE Thyiie WE Fead Narmeesl - Bl 108
vz Ry, Mishigan 43545

i B et o A

Bisk porings Eaakandtnatenenn
Fasilramdiuter )



January. 13; 2014

Cioanea County
Flanning Depaitiment
4155, Pine St. Walhalla
South Caroling 29621

Re: Yerizon Wireless_ Land Use Application Fee for Proposed 2507
Tower an Moorahead Place Road

To whom it may concern:

Enclosed is a check for 1,000 representing thesland use application fes for the above
o refergnced site. Please contact me if vou have any questions or coneerns,

Sincerely,

Blake Cankiin
Faulk and Foster

SAF Fimae Mile Road Monlregsl Suils 108
o Pl AshinsT Ja5e

[(GAE G770 a1
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ORTINANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

Application: Speclal Em_&i‘.:ptiun Purmit and Variance for Propesed Yerizon Wireless
Commpnication Tower Sile

Yerizon Site Name: TN Monninin Rest

Freject Deseription: Verizon Wireleas proposes 1o place 4 250! monopole tower with 10
lightning rod and assoclated 12' x 3 equipmient shelter within a fenced compound on an
1 x 100" lease avea. Seeenclosed drawings fir detsili (Fxhihit A)

Pareel Address: Morehead Place Road Mountain Rest, 8C 29664 PIN: 0%1-00-01-022
Property Owner: Thomas Moxley

Faming: TControl Free District

¥erionn Wireless offers this Ordinance Compliance Statement in snpport of s application
for a Special Exception Pérmil and Varigner for the above-described project. We have
talen tie hiberty of recasting the relevont portions, cur anywers srein bold, and we have
cmitted secfions Dot TequiriilE ad amswer whers noted :

Sec. 32-134, Genaral requrements.,
(=)

lifurination. Communication towers shall be illuminated onhy a2 required
by the Federal Communlcation Commission (FCC) and/or the Federal
Aviation Administration (FAAL As indlcated on page C-12 of the
attached Exhibit A, Verizon's tower will only have the minimum
lighting ag required by applicabls FAA guidelines.

(b
Cotor. Communication towers shall only be painted with a gray,
nonreflective paint unless otherwise reguired by stata or fedaral
reguidtions, As indicatad on page £412 of the attached Exhibit A,
Varizon's prupﬂsed tower will be a galvanized stoal finigh that will
appear gray and plend well with most sky conditions.

Sigrrs. A single sign, wo square feet In size whish holuded the namasg of
tha companies operating the equiptent and a phene number for
emergencies shall be displayed In a visible locetion on or near the
communication tower, No advartising of any type may be attached to 5
communication towar, As Indicated on paga C-10 of the attached
Exhibit A, Verizon has proposed signage in compliance with this
provision.

Remaval A communicstion towser which use has been discentinued for a
continuous period of oha yaar, shall be removed within 120 days of the
date of the: end of such period. Companios must notify the colnty within



(&)

(3

30 days Iftalag::amrnunicatluns ceaze operations at a tower or antanna. All
strctures, fencing, screening and other improvemeants must be remoyed,
ahd the site must be returned toits orging| condiiion at the company’s
expense. Verlzon Wireless agrees to comply with this provislon.

Secunty. Afreestanding communication tower and associated strustures
shiall be appropriatsly securad by means of @ wall, Tenca or ather device at
least eight jeet in height, Verizen's proposed installation will have:
fencing in compliance with this section a3 indicated on page ET of
the attached Exhiblt-A.

Screening. The purposs of this subsection is to establish cantial for the
visual quality of communication towers from the ground level, &
cammunication tower, a3 pertaing to this subsection, incledes the tower
and the lare and everything within the raguired security fenging including
any other building and equipment. The screen shall be a minlmuam of ten
feet of land surrcunding the fower exeapt for one sarvice accass. An
appropriate plant materal scresn shall be evergreen plants of a.quality
and planted in sccordance with the standards. of the Amearican
Murserymen Assogiation that are indigenous or native to the county area.
such plantings shall be appropriately spaced and of such a size g0 as io
achigve = dense screen With a minimum height of six faat ‘within & thrae-
year period from eraction of a tower, Additional screening with desiduous
of gvergreen trees is desirable and encouraged, Existing trees shall be
preserved unless & waiver has been gramted by the planning director to
aeleativaly out specified trees. If in extreme or unusual situations and
whare it is proven impossitle te progerly construct the plant matarial
screer, the planning director may grant penmission fo constuct the
security fence as a solid masanry wall, sither brick or stucco-type finish
with & minimum height of six feat above ground level and constructed in
accordance with applicable construction codes, A cartificats of occupancy
shall not be lssusd by the county codes departnment until the required
planting is completed, When the occupancy of a strueture is desired prar
ta the completion of the required planting, a certificate of uwupancy gE: 3
be izzued only if the cwners o developers provide to the county a form of
sUreny ﬁatiﬂfa}:tpw {5 the county attorney and Ih an amount equal o 125
parcent of the costa of the remaining plant matariats, ralated materials,
ancd instaliation twith he costz agreed o by the planning director or
degignas}. The form of the surety shall be in conformity with the land
development regulations for the county: All reguiced planting must be
installed and approved by the tirst planting season following issuance of



i+

)

(]

K}

the cedificate of occupancy or bond will be forfeited to the county, The
ewners and their agents shall be responsible for providing, protesting, and
maintaining all-required plant material in healthy condition; replacing
unhealthy or dead plants within ong year or by the next planting ssason,
whichever comes firsl. Replacement material shall conform to the original
intent of the approved plan. Yarzon's proposed installation wili be
surrounded by mature tree growth that will provide excellent
scresning.

Antahna capacity: wind laad. The comimunication tower shall be designed
to withstand winds in aceordance with AMSIEIATIA 222 (atest ravision)
standards. Certification from a structural engineer registered in the stats
shall constitute proof that such standard has been met. This filling will
he supplemented by such a letter when It becomes available and It
will be attachad as Exhibit B,

FCC licanse. The owner-of a communication tower shall posssss a valid
FCC license for the proposed acthrity, of at the discration of the board. the
owner-shall provide other stibstantial documentation in ligu of FGEC
licansing proving o the beard that the owner has a verifiabile history of
satisfactory communications tower conatructizn and operation. Attached
a9 Exhilbit € Is a copy ef the FCC Antenna Struchure Registratien for
the proposad site documenting Verizon’s compliance with applicable
regulationa.

Deasigh for multipte tse, A new communication tower shall be designed to
accommodate additional antennae az provided for slsewhers in this
arficle. Varizon's proposed tower will be able to accommodate 3 co-
locators.

Safely codes A communication tower shall comply with all applicable
health, nuisance, noisg, fins, building and safefy code requiremanis.
Verizon Wireless agrees to comply with all applicable fedaral, state,
atiel Jocal laws and regulations.

Distance between towers. A proposed communication iower shall not be
perrnitted within 1,200 feet of an existing communication towar uhlsss the
applicant cedifies to tha board that the existing communication tower does
not mest appl'icant's-siruntural spacifications and applicant's technical
design requirements, or that a co-location agreement soeuld not be



(1
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ohtained. As indicated on:the aftached Exhibit O, there are no FCC
registerad towers within 8 5 mile radius of the proposed =its. The

regiatration lizsted on Exhibit D is for this proposed site. The origin
websita js-hitpwireless. fec.aoviantennalindex.himPjob=home

Application of courty land Use regufstions. Land development regulations:
and other performance standards shall apply to the uzs, unlsss othemwise
provided in this anicle. Verlzon's proposed site Is Incompliarce with
tho applicabls land devglopment regulatiens.

Minirroey seffacks: Minimum setbacks of communication towsr {not
including quy anchors) muzt be a minjmum distance egqual to one foot
horizontaly for svery one foot in height plus 50 feet from:
{1}
All lot tines of residential or commersial property. All of the nearby
property is classihed as CFD, control-free district, Tharefore,
we meet this sethack,
{2}
The nearest polnt of any structure meeting minimum standards for
humah pocupation BS pul forth in applicakle building codes adopted
by the county, The subject property is vacant as well as all
praperty within a 30’ sefzack of the proposad tower.

3

Properies or districts deaighated historic. There are no
properties or district deemed historic within 300 of the
proposed tower.

14

Propsriss containing churches, schools, colleges, children's homes
and shelters, hespitals angd nursing homas; excapt that
communication facilities which meet the definiien of atéaﬁh fowesr
in_ 2ection 32132 may be permitted by special exceplion on these
ptoperties, Thate are no churches, schools, colleges,
children's homaes and shelters, hospitals and nursing homes
within 300" of the proposed tower.

The night-of-way of all streats and roads, The proposed slte will
not be setback 300" from the nearest right of way of both
Highland Highway and Morehead Place Road, Verizon
Wiralass ia requesting a variancas from this requirement as
outlined below.



Al guy cables and anchars rmust be set back at a minimum of 20 Teet from all (1]

linas.

Sec: 32-135. Additienal requirements for location near the county airport.

[Omittad]

Sgc. 32-13%. Maximum height of freestanding communication tm,n.:rers-.

The maximunt haight of fregstanding communication towars shall be as

follows:
E;;E;tw “““““““““““““““ - Maxlmum Height - -
Residential T Not evoeeding 174 fest
Commércial Mot excesding 200 jeat
'T:J'Qstriﬁuégrmuuurar Not excesding 250 faet

Varizon's proposed tower iz 260 feet tall and ig located 1n an uncontrolied

diatrict.

Soc, 32-137 Permitted height of building-mounted communicaton towers,

[Cmittecd]

Sec. 32-138. Applicatign requirements.

The fnrin:rwing'ihfnrmatiﬁh shall Be submitted for all applications for

approval of 2 communication tower,

(1}

Specifications, Two copies of the specifications for proposed
strustures and antennag, including description-of design
characteriztics and material, Specifications are includsd in tha

attachod Exhibit A.

2)




(3)

(4)

(S

{1

Site pfan. Two copips of a site plan drawr 1o scale showing
property boundaries, communication tower locafion, cemmumicafion

‘tower height, guy wires and anchors: existing structures,

photographs or elevation drawings depicting typical design of
proposed stroctures, parking, fences, landscape plan, and existing
land uses on adjacent property. A site plan iz not raquired i
antenna is to be mounted on an approved axisting stracture.
Frototypical drawings indicating various types of equipment to ke
located on the communication fower may be submitted at the tima
of the permit-application. |dentification of the owners of all antennaa

and equipment to be located on the site. Gther eguipment may be

added to the commuanication towsr without addiftichal permits or

‘inspections as long a5 electrical wiring is not required, A site plan

iz included in the attached Exhibit A,

Location mag. Two coples of a swrentmagp, or updats foran
exisiing map on file, showing locations of applicant's antennae,
coversge areas, facilities, existing communication towers. and
propoged communleation towets, serving aty propedy within the
county are regiired. An-agplicant may reqguast that specific _
preprietany or confidential infomation Ba withheld from-the. public
record. & location map is included as Exhibit E. This map is
propriatary and cenfidantizl and must bg withhald from the
public record per this ssction.

Owrter atthonzation, Written HU'lhDﬁ.Ea‘tiﬂl'l from the site owner for

the application. Yerizon Wirgless will 2upplemant this filling

with written authorization as Exhlblt F.

Visualimpact analysis. A line-of sight analysis showing the potential
visual and aesthetic impact on adjacent rasidential distActs. The
proposed monepole towerwill be located In an area with
heavy mature tree growth. This will imit the visibility from
adjeining properties.. Photos of the proposed site are attached
as Exhibit.G.

Alternative fo co-location or steaith design: Co-located or staalth

designs shall be required unless satisfaciory documsnted evidence

can be provided indicating that:
.



The proposed antenng and equipment canriot be
ascemmodated and funciion as reduired;

The applicant's technical design requirements are such that
without unreascnable modifications they sannot function on
any existing structure or communication fower under the
control of applicant; and '

The applicant has considered all available publicly ownad:
sites, and available privately owned sites orcupled by a
compatibie usa, including all applicabie Bites or locations or
a combination of sites and locations as describad

under section-32-T33(8) for priofity of approval and the
applicant has demonstrated that for the reasons desciibed
in section 32-1 F3(b) that these sles andior [ocatons are
unsuitable for operaticn of the Tacility under applicakle-stats
and federal cormmunications regulations, the spplicant's
techrical design reguirements andior valid econamis
FEASONS:

As depicted on the attached Exhibit E, Verlzon'a proposed site 1s
intanded 1o fill 3 largs coverags gap in the area. This 15 only possibla
with a 260" tower. There are no steal or alternative designs thatare
practical at thils helght. Further, as detalled sbove, there are 1o
strustures within 5 mile= of the proposod gita that offer co-location
opportunitiss.

(7)

Indsmrity: The applicant must show by certificate from a registered
ergineer that'the proposad facility will contain only equipment
‘mesting FCGC nites, and must file with the planning directora

written

indemnification of the county and proof of liability insurance

or financial ability to respond to claims up te $1,000,000.00 In the
aggregate which may erise from operation ofthe fasility during Its

lifa, at

no costio the county, in-a foim approved by the county

attorney: Verizon will provide an indsmnity and a certificate of
insurance. as a condition of obtaining & hunding permit.

{8

Application fees. All communication tower applications shall include
a check made cutio the county treasurer in an amount 1o be
detarmingd by the planning director, based upen & schedule of fees



enacted by the county council, Additional fees may be imposad in
order to offaet the costs associated with processing apphications for
special exceptions, appeals, or varignces. A check for the
application fees was sant previously to the Jurladiction.

Sac. 32-134. Special exceptions, variancas and appeals.

(&)

(k)

(&1

Special exception. [Omitted]

Lfaﬁ'am;a. An applicant may submit a request to the board for a variancs
trom thiz or any ather applicahls land use ordinance. The board shall hear
and decide appaals for & ¥anance fram the requirsmerits of the
perfarmance standsrds ardinance when strict application of the prc:'.rlsu::ns
of the aricle would rasult in Unnecessany hal‘dshrp Avariance may be
grantad in an individual caze of unnecessary hardship if tha board makes
ard explaing in writing a unique, exceptional and otherwise unusual
ciroumstance as provided for in general criteria for granting a varances in
article | of this chapter. Special exceptions and varlances, may be applied
for simultaneausly and considered by the board simultaneously, Verizon
s requesting a variance as it refatas to the sethack from the nearby
road right-of-way as discusaed above. Venzon Wirsless will provide
& l=tter as Exhiblt B detailing the tower's fall zene of 2207, which will
tva the requestad setback from the nearby road righis-of-way. This
will mean that the requesied variance will have no negative Impact
on safety. 1t was not possikle to deslgn a tower with the full setback.
of 300" because of the topography of the parcel, the dasire fo use the
gkisting access road, and the desire to remove as fow trees as

pozgible.

Appeals. [Omitted]

Sec. 32-140. Ad ditinna] criteria for avaluating apeclal exceptions and variancas.

[Ormitted]

Sec, 32-141. Annual report reguired. [Omitted]
Sec. 32142, Technical aszistance required. [Omitted]
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February 7, 2814

Qoohee County

Josh Stevens.

Pianning Degartient
4155, Bine SL. Walnalla
“South Carcling 78593

Re: Verizon Wirelass Land Use Application Fee for Proposed 250°
Tower on Moorehaad Place Road

Daat Mr, Stevens;

Plaase ﬁnd--en;ﬁ&seﬂ a Letter of Authorization from the lessor for Verlzon's proposed
‘tower, ‘Contact me if yals have any guestions oFf concerns:

E|r1cere}~,f,|'

B:Tai:e _Ec:l r=._|=-:_|m
Faulk and Foster

S8 Tamss Mile Boad-erhipes), Sde 702
s Rapis, Wishigan 405

T T AT 3726 i b

HiEks, m-nt'h@ﬁau‘.lpnw:lmg-:,ml
FagianniDEanco
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T'he undersigned herety certifies fo beimg th foe owner sl the real properedeseribed above and that to
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Site Impact Analysis

A proposed 250’ Self Support Communication Tower

To be located off Moorhead Place Road
Mountain Rest, Oconee County, South Carolina
TPN: 081-00-01-022
Access from existing trail off Moorhead Place Road

Prepared for:
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

2 Sun Court, Suite 450
Norcross, Georgia 30092

Date of Balloon Test: March 2, 2014



M. Keith Markland, Kimlay-Horn & Associates, Tne.

RE:  Site Impact Analysis{Balloon Test and Photo-sitoulations) in conneetion with a
proposed 250" seif-appport communication tower located off Moorhead Place
Road, Mountain Rest Scuth Caroling consisting of various Views primarily along
‘Highlands Fwy i the vielnity of the subject tower site.

Dear Mr. Markland,

Per your request, we conducted a Site Impact Analysis (balleon test and photo-
simulations) on March 2, 2014, This . inalysis wag conducted by flouting @ red halloen
apprc_mmaml}' 36" dumv;:_tc:r it a hclght of 2507w the prl:rl:_ux_lﬂ.'l towet location.

The site 12 gecessed from an exasting trail off Moorhrad Place Roud umdd 15 Togated wbout.
220 fort ko # large krect of proporty, It situated not fur from whers Highlands Haoy ind
Woarhead Place Hoad intetiect.

The test was conducted in the fate morning through the early aftemoon of March A, The-
weather was clear and mostly sunny, Wind mm:llnuns Were a steady bresge for the mast
part with brief, inbermittent pariods of relative calm,

The g:ln:lr.::durc for the bulloon test was as follows; After measuring out the line length of
2507 with an agdistant wmd lmching the balloon, I drove up and dowa the roads i the
vicitity of This gubtject lawer site stopping where the tower was yisbie, parhieilatly noar
the LS Post Office and Mountain Lake Geill, Dibetwise, the - gurrounding area m the
vicinity of the tewer site was mostly heavily woodéed and in an indevelapednatural slale
with scrne scatterad low density, single family residential developmetit, and an
aencubtural vse off Moxleyr Road.

Attuohcd to this report is & map(s) showing the view Locations. Each view location is
numbered o correspond civher to the vantage point where photos were taken and feom
which pheto-smulatioms were composcd {Locations 1-4) and also fron vantage points
from which the balloot wak gilher barely visible bencath the tree canopy (Location 5
photo-simulation} or was not visible at all {Tocabion 6-8 photoyraphs),

Iwould note that the balloan was clearly vimbls m difforeot; hnated places {Locations 1-
43 mostly along Hiphlatids Hwy from a dhirl distance owth of the site toa short distance
north of Movotain Lake Grill and by where Lake Lerniy Circle mects Highlands Hwy. It
wits burely visible boncath the wee canopy at Location 5. '

Apant from these Locations. it way difficult to sce the balloen since the line ol sie was.
blocked by temiin featuwes; primarily malur; tree gravwih and heavily wooded areas. Tor
instance, the balloon was not observed Farther down Highlands vy cxcept a5 noted,



i,

Therbellson was not visible rornalong the length of Chailoags Ridpe Road e Gwing
Laneiive Yander Road. Alse it was notohserved lvom Mowraln Rest Baprist Cluren:
tor from hoxley Read where It meets Highlands Hwry,

PMlease see Gooele earth map and Del.cnme map sccompanying thisrepart.

Apaﬁ. from viswal observation, [ am tipicelly n communication with #n sssistanl who
remaing at the balloon techer site/proposed tower location the: whole while o confiun
whien thie balloorn wes 4t s full heipht (and it wds A oppertune i to fako 3 PR o
dnftioeor baing blowsm by the wand,

Plovrever, doe ta Inadaquate call phone covergge, [inatead wonld Toeate the batloon ai |
digeerarmand the areaand would ﬁmp tor phserve the hallpon and laks several plotures
ower 3 geriod al'tme. | basically accounted for deflt and loas ol ballaon aftitude caused
iy the wind and have selecied from afmume the piciures |.11-;1ﬂe which imost, acturately
reficet the baltoonat its preatest hetght dnd lovation above the proposed tower sitedfether
point. ! alserey igited 2ach of the Lu:u:at:lmﬂ a zecond time for additional ohservations to
eondimm visibility and non-vistbility ﬁqm the various Looatinhs..

Hiticenaly,

Bill Amann for Chiase Real Tlate Serwices,

r'g Al h:'i-_i":--r*--f.m =S
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JOHN W ADAMS
PO D 1356
Bountain Rest, BC 29664
Ph (844} 885-88810

March 25,2014

M. Marty Mckees, Chainman
Zoning Board of Appeals
Creones County

415 South Pine Siresat.
Walhalla, 3G 296881

Subiect:

Proposad “Verzon” Cell-tower, Maouriain Ra C 20664

Deaar Mr. KckKee:

| feel itis imporfant to clarfy a faw things from the February 24 mesting.

Cur fiend Bamy Nichols stated that, samatima in mid-February, he was able to makg @
phone call from Mountain Rast by cel-phone; [ guess suggesting that there is afraady
sufficient carvice to the area. With all dug respeact, tha fallowing peints should be
congld=rad,

[l

Farst, when Mr. Nichols made the call £ was in the midst of winter; with ho leaves
on bress, Dudng the winter, there are a few spots where an oocasional call can
be rade. You will know where thess letalions arg, as you will often see one, two
or three vehicles pulled off the road at those locations: . | | taking advantage of
the rare oppentunity. Separately, many at Mountain Ha$t alraacl‘:,l hawve Verizon
service which thay use "off the mountain,” and thase paopla want to use thair
awn phone; kot Barmy's phone.: And, whan leaves return to the trees, even thase
precious call-spots slong the rad ans fost

Secohid, Mr. Nichols said he “made 3 phone call”® Teday's devises and senvice ig
usad far much more than phone <alis. For axample, more-and-more news
weather, and sven emergancy and healthcare aptions are: secesssd this way
Much of news now is delivared by “streaming video® or other media requirng
roblist serdce for adequate access And, peopla want touse these devises from
thaeir homa, on the fam, or even hiking, net just frem a few spots along the road
that might be available in the wirtsr manths,

Third, which Coleman Croaks mantioned at the last February 24 meeting, i5 tha
gonortic impact, ar lack of whether or not thare is adequate commerclal sarica
ta the arem, ATE&T and the like might =ay "Well, there reslly f&n that muoch
nusiness i Mouritain Fast” Did T ever ocour to- anyona thist there might be more
bysifess if comrmercial service was available? [F | had started & buslhass in
Mountain Rest 20 ysars ago, Winking commerciak seivica would =oon Be
‘avaitable from ATE.T { would hava been a fool In Mountain Raest, we have Hhe

--Vq'i?pn U Tower, Page L'l



capability of having adequate electricty, wall-sarvics, saptic sarvice and the s,
but we hawe no control of, or opfion; for communication delivery, ATET, even with
wired options, has k2en holding the community hostage, Whils l;hemg g not 8
huge population in Mountain Fast, the population grew by mora than 28% from
200F o 20010, And, | Hink some- may net have locabed in Moantain Bast, ar
mayhes evgr movad frem Mauntain Rest dus’io tha lack of dormmareially wable
communication options.

4: Amd fourth, while:this. may only apply to. me, | often have o kave my home o
weekends and some holidays, and drive thirty-minutes to my office v Seneca
just to do work | could otherwise do from hame, [n 2014, why should anyone
reed o lave there home, often 19 drve saveral milas, just to commurnicate in
conbempaorary ways with friends, family or clients?

This.iz all in addition o the many valld reasons evprazeed at the February 24 meeting,;
Tha citizans of Mountain Rest respectiuily reguest 3 positive vote from eagh membar,
Thank you for vour affirmative considerstion, so Mountain Rest can once-amd-for-all be
connected to the-world we live in.

Respectiully yours,

John W Adams

Mgl Gt Vonver, Pige Imi2



PETITIONTD BUP PORT VERIZON GELL PHONE TOWER IN MOLNTAIN BREST, 35

Letit be known ihe sipnatures Below express thelr strong SUppéﬂ-fﬁr- tha proposed
Verizon Tower whizh 5t he erected in Mountain Hest, 5C in the arca of Hary 28 Ee. h'tmmhea@
FiEoe Road, The: su;apJ:-rt k*tarns frﬂm the meen.of aEtn:;nge’r celluiar E.Jgﬂal il ne:lp E:ﬂSLlI"F_'l thn:!
~zafetyand sec r*t,f of the residents of Mauntain Restand al [EFSORS W0 arain-the arca.
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PETITION TO SUPPORT VERIZON CELL PHOMNE TOWER (M MOUNTAIN AEST, 56

Lei®t be known the signatures befow express their E‘trung support for the proposed
Verlzon Tower which iz 1o be erected in Mountain Ftest. S0 inthe ared of Hary PR lprahesd
F1a¢a Road. Thie su;:-p;:lt‘r st-ems from. ihe Aeedof a EZ!:J’jJT'IQE-‘I' rell{ilar 'SIQFIHl fo heﬁlfpl iU g
sabaty and smzur*rty of the residents of Mountain Rest ang sl siher persons who e in the araa;
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PETITION TO BUPPORT VERIZON CELL PHONE TOWER [N MOUNTAIN REST, S0

Lt it B ko this shgnatures below express theit strong suppart for the proposed
Verizen Tower which s 1o be eractad in Mountain Sesl, 50 in the args of iy R eg Mhorabead
Flace Ribad. Tha. s-;,J.,:-p{:iri stares from the nesd of a slrGrer ::x-}lluiaa h;ign.ad i fislp ansure the
“sataly and Secnrity of Fie residants of Mauntain Bastand al other prarssng whooare in this ares,

MAME ADAEES CONTACT IMFO {spionaly
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F"E'T:iﬂﬂl‘-.l TO EUPPORT VERIZON CELL PHONE TOWER [N MOUNTAIN REST, 8¢

Lat il baknawn the signatures below express thelt sirang support for the proposed
Verlzon Tower whizh iz fa be erected In Moustain Rest, € inthe areg of Hwye 25 & Moaorshesd
Flace Fioad. The ..-,u:ppu:ur‘t steins from e necd of 4 sirenger callular signal w ‘ﬂ-alp i:a-nsum tha
-::.a*&w anid- seouUrity of e residents of Mountain Best and albother piErsons who arein-the area.
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FETITION TO SUPRORT VERIZON CELL PHONE TOWER IN MOUNTAIN BEST, 20

Lt b known the sgﬂatm'éa telow express their strong support fnr the proposed
Verizon Towser which is to be srecked in Mourdain Hest, 8C in he arsa E:J Hywy 28 & Moorehoad
Plaze Hua{l Fhe ;—,-.Lppmrr Slearres Frexre the. niarafi ol & stmnga‘r mtluiar sagrial I.::Lh::ﬂp errg.sura thes
Safety and -;:ue-.:untgg ot the sesidents of Mamilain Rast dnd all ather pesans whe are in the area,

HEME ADRESS GONTACT INFO {optionat)
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FETITION TO BUPPORT YERIZON CELL PHONE TOWER 1M MOUNTAIN REST, 56
let it beknown 1?1&?-signlsitti're's'-.hEllaw'iaxpr'eaai.-their.st”rtjng stipport for the proposed
Verizon Tﬂw:-:r whizr iz tohe erectad in fu'r-:suntam Rest, S0 In the area of Heyr 20 & ?dmrehe&d
Place Hna-:t The suppm’t sems frotm the need of & strcnngﬁsr cellular srgnal 1o help ensure the:
-aa%et'j and: ae-::ur‘it}' of the residents of Mountain Fest snd &l other pErsOns whe sre i the arsa.
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FETITION TO SUPFPORT VERIZON CELL PHONE TOWER N MOUNTAIN REST. &G

Latit e kiawn the s1gﬂatur&s. below Expmss their strong support for the proposed
Varlzon Tower which is 0 e ﬂrected in Mourtain, HEEI S0 inthe area of Hw'_-.rEB & Meorehesd

Placs Rosd. The St .e:tmﬂs. fram the ﬁa&d cfa strurr-:;.-ar -s:eilular signal to Aelp ensurs the
safety ard snt*_rjr’gg of the rasidents of Mountain Rest and albother persons wiho arein the ares,
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PETITION TG SUPEOET VERIZOM CELL FHONE TOWER 1N MOUNTAIN REST, 80

Ll il be ko the signatures Delow exprese their strong support for the proposed
Verizon Tower which is to be erected in Mouniain Fest, S in the area of Hwy 20 .5: Moorehead
Pigos Road. The support stems fro the naad of & ﬂmngerﬂce Hubar sighal o Heﬂ:l erslre the
s-afet.g.r ard securty.of the resigsnizof Mountain Restand all other perssrs who areinthe area.
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BETITION TG SUBPORT VERIZON CELL PHONE TOWER IN MOUNTAIM BEST SC
L&t it be krown the signatures below express thelr strong suppert for the propased
Verfzon Tower which is 1o be arectod it Mountain Rast, SGinving area of Mo 28 & Mooseheaed
Place Foad. Thiz supﬁ{ﬁrt sterns from the noed of & ::‘.‘Lﬁi-hger el ular signal o hDJg:F angure Thir
::.afe"_i,r andseciring of heresidents of Mounsain Fest and all omer persons: wha are in the area,
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FETITION TO SUPRPOBET VERTZON CELL PHONE TOWER N MOUNTAIN REST, 50

L&i it b known e signatures below express their strong support for the proposed
Verizon Tower whichis & be eracted in Mauntain Besl, SCin the ares of Hwy 25 3 Moorehsad
Place Road. The support sters eom the need ol a 'stronger callular blqual ot el mrvsine e
“mrbaty ard Sedurity nf e regidants of Mouniain Fest and all-ofist pefsons who are in thi area,
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PETITION TO SUPPORT VERIZON GELL PHONE TOWER N MOUNTAIN REST, €

Lal i D kaoawn e Elgnatufaa melow express their strong. suppmt forthe proposed
'l-!en:un Tasweaf u..mm‘n i b e mractsd in Moyt Rest, S inthe area of Hwy 28 & Moorshead
E—"laca'-l Boar, The support sterns frism thg et of & stronger cellusar 5Jgna1 o ilelp ansuUie fhe
safety and sscurity of the residenis of Mountzin Pest and 5l other persons who are in this aren
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PETITICIN T SUPRORT VERIZON GELL PHONE TOWER N MOUNTAIN BEST. 80

Lt it beknidw thie slgnatukas below express thelr sirong support for the proposed
Marizon Towser which ig lo beerectedin Mouniain Best, 3000 the asea of My 28 & Moorahead
Place Roed: The: supprl #laimns fn:im the naad of & éﬁnnggrﬂﬂlltlﬂar signafio Frisipy: F{I‘:IhIJI'E thie
-safet:..r anid securty of the residents of Mauntain Bast and il ﬂther PSS Wi are i the area.
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